efficiencies would be expected; however the envisaged operation as modelled is already a5 25% in rail running costs efficiencies would be expected; however the envisaged operation as modelled is already a
highly efficient one

6 +25% in road operating costs Road operating costs will increase as congestion grows, which is likely in the long term.

7 15% i d i Road operating costs are already very competitive and it is difficult to envisage further7 -15% in road operating costs Road operating costs are already very competitive and it is difficult to envisage further
reductions; however a sensitivity test with a 15% reduction was considered.

8 Best operating scenario -25% rail operating costs, +25% road operating costs

Best demand and operating

Prepared for Port of CorkDraft Final Report 8 Mar issued.ppt8 March 2010Booz &
Company
15 September 2009

115

9 Best demand and operating
scenario 50% by rail, -25% rail operating costs, +25% road operating costs

Comparing the present value of costs and benefits over 30 years

Chapter 7: Socio-Economic Evaluation

Comparing the present value of costs and benefits over 30 years
and 60 years under the Central Case shows no case for any option

Test 1: Central Case

Option 1 2 3 1 2 3 1 2 3 1 2 3

Economic Scenario Low Low Low Medium Medium Medium Low Low Low Medium Medium Medium

Test 1: Central Case
Central Estimates, 25% by Rail via Distribution Centre

Economic Scenario Low Low Low Medium Medium Medium Low Low Low Medium Medium Medium

Appraisal Period (years) 30 30 30 30 30 30 60 60 60 60 60 60

Capital Cost (13) (295) (153) (13) (295) (153) (14) (330) (172) (14) (330) (172)

Rail Operating Costs (58) (60) (62) (61) (63) (65) (79) (82) (85) (81) (85) (88)

Rolling Stock Hire (10) (10) (10) (11) (11) (11) (13) (13) (13) (13) (13) (13)

Infrastructure Maintenance (13) (15) (16) (14) (16) (17) (18) (20) (22) (18) (21) (23)

Truck Operating Costs Avoided 34 34 34 37 37 37 47 47 47 50 50 50

Present Value of Costs (60) (346) (208) (60) (347) (209) (76) (398) (244) (77) (399) (245)Present Value of Costs (60) (346) (208) (60) (347) (209) (76) (398) (244) (77) (399) (245)

Present value of Benefits 36 36 36 40 40 40 61 61 61 64 64 64

BCR 60% 10% 17% 66% 11% 19% 79% 15% 25% 84% 16% 26%

PV Costs exc. Capital (47) (51) (55) (48) (52) (56) (62) (68) (73) (63) (69) (74)

BCR exc. Capital 77% 70% 66% 83% 76% 71% 97% 90% 84% 102% 94% 87%

� Even over a 60 year appraisal period, no option has a BCR greater than one, so there is no case for any option

Prepared for Port of CorkDraft Final Report 8 Mar issued.ppt8 March 2010Booz &
Company
15 September 2009

116

� With medium growth, Option 1 might cover its running costs over a 60 year period

If 50% of containers went via the Distribution Centre, there is a

Chapter 7: Socio-Economic Evaluation

If 50% of containers went via the Distribution Centre, there is a
weak case for Option 1 over a 60 year period

Test 2: 50% by Rail

Option 1 2 3 1 2 3 1 2 3 1 2 3

Economic Scenario Low Low Low Medium Medium Medium Low Low Low Medium Medium Medium

[…]

A 50% increase in capital costs only slightly further weakens the

Chapter 7: Socio-Economic Evaluation

A 50% increase in capital costs only slightly further weakens the
case, suggesting the case is not highly sensitive to capital cost

Test 3: +50% on Capital Costs
Central Estimates, +50% on Capital, 25% by Rail

Option 1 2 3 1 2 3 1 2 3 1 2 3

Economic Scenario Low Low Low Medium Medium Medium Low Low Low Medium Medium Medium

Appraisal Period (years) 30 30 30 30 30 30 60 60 60 60 60 60

Increase in capital costs 50%

Present Value of Costs -66 -493 -285 -67 -494 -286 -84 -563 -330 -84 -564 -331

Present Value of Benefits 36 36 36 40 40 40 61 61 61 64 64 64

Benefit Cost Ratio (BCR) 55% 7% 13% 60% 8% 14% 73% 11% 18% 76% 11% 19%

� There is no case for any of the Options if capital costs increaseThere is no case for any of the Options if capital costs increase.

Prepared for Port of CorkDraft Final Report 8 Mar issued.ppt8 March 2010Booz &
Company
15 September 2009

118

The case is sensitive to changes in rail operating costs - if they

Chapter 7: Socio-Economic Evaluation

The case is sensitive to changes in rail operating costs if they
were 25% less, Option 1 appears viable in the long term

Option 1 2 3 1 2 3 1 2 3 1 2 3

Tests 4 & 5: +/- 25% on Rail Operating Costs
Central Estimates, +/- 25% on Rail Operating Costs, 25% by Rail

Increase in rail current

Economic Scenario Low Low Low Medium Medium Medium Low Low Low Medium Medium Medium

Appraisal Period (years) 30 30 30 30 30 30 60 60 60 60 60 60

Increase in rail current
costs. 25%

Present Value of Costs -80 -367 -230 -82 -369 -233 -104 -427 -274 -105 -429 -276

Present value of Benefits 36 36 36 40 40 40 61 61 61 64 64 64

BCR 45% 10% 16% 49% 11% 17% 59% 14% 22% 61% 15% 23%BCR 45% 10% 16% 49% 11% 17% 59% 14% 22% 61% 15% 23%

Decrease in rail current
costs -25%

Present Value of Costs -40 -325 -186 -39 -325 -186 -49 -369 -214 -49 -369 -214

Present value of Benefits 36 36 36 40 40 40 61 61 61 64 64 64Present value of Benefits 36 36 36 40 40 40 61 61 61 64 64 64

BCR 91% 11% 19% 102% 12% 21% 123% 16% 28% 132% 17% 30%

� If operating costs increase by 25% which is reasonably likely situation the BCR for all options is significantly reduced

Prepared for Port of CorkDraft Final Report 8 Mar issued.ppt8 March 2010Booz &
Company
15 September 2009

119

� If operating costs increase by 25%, which is reasonably likely situation, the BCR for all options is significantly reduced.
� If operating costs were 25% lower, perhaps by finding greater efficiencies, Option 1 appears viable over a 60 year period.

A 25% increase in truck operating costs would bring Option 1 close

Chapter 7: Socio-Economic Evaluation

A 25% increase in truck operating costs would bring Option 1 close

[…]

Appraisal Period (years) 30 30 30 30 30 30 60 60 60 60 60 60

Best operating cost scenario:

Decrease in rail current costs -25%

Increase in truck costs 25%

Present Value of Costs -31 -316 -178 -30 -315 -177 -37 -358 -203 -36 -356 -202

P t l f B fit 36 36 36 40 40 40 61 61 61 64 64 64Present value of Benefits 36 36 36 40 40 40 61 61 61 64 64 64

BCR 116% 11% 20% 134% 13% 23% 162% 17% 30% 178% 18% 32%

� It is not inconceivable that, in the long term, road congestion would increase such that the costs of road operations increase significantly.
� It is also possible that, in the long term, road user charges would be placed upon trucks to encourage modal shift and recover costs
� It is also possible that, with a bigger and more competitive rail freight industry, efficiencies would be realised, despite the fact that whoever

Prepared for Port of CorkDraft Final Report 8 Mar issued.ppt8 March 2010Booz &
Company
15 September 2009

121

operates the service will need to buy/lease rolling stock.

In the Best Possible Scenario with 50% by rail, reduced rail costs

Chapter 7: Socio-Economic Evaluation

In the Best Possible Scenario with 50% by rail, reduced rail costs
and increased truck costs, there is a robust case for Option 1 only

Option 1 2 3 1 2 3 1 2 3 1 2 3

Test 9: Best Possible Demand and Operating Scenario
Central Estimates, -25% on Rail Operations, +25% on Road Operations, 50% by Rail

Economic Scenario Low Low Low Medium Medium Medium Low Low Low Medium Medium Medium

Appraisal Period (years) 30 30 30 30 30 30 60 60 60 60 60 60

Best possible demand and operating scenario:

D i il t t 25%Decrease in rail current costs -25%

Increase in truck costs 25%

50% by rail

P V l f C 32 321 184 30 319 183 39 364 212 3 362 211Present Value of Costs -32 -321 -184 -30 -319 -183 -39 -364 -212 -37 -362 -211

Present value of Benefits 72 72 72 80 80 80 121 121 121 129 129 129

BCR 223% 23% 39% 263% 25% 43% 310% 33% 57% 347% 36% 61%

� It is difficult to imagine the circumstances where the Distribution Centre would be so heavily used

Prepared for Port of CorkDraft Final Report 8 Mar issued.ppt8 March 2010Booz &
Company
15 September 2009

122

In summary, under expected circumstances there is no socio-

Chapter 7: Socio-Economic Evaluation

In summary, under expected circumstances there is no socio
economic case for any of the three options
� Options 2 and 3 are too costly to build. Costs would far exceed benefits.Options 2 and 3 are too costly to build. Costs would far exceed benefits.

� The capital costs for Option 1 are modest by comparison but the total costs of Option 1 outweigh its benefits in the